

**12-55926, 12-56197 and 12-56288 (Consolidated)**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BURNLOUNGE, INC., JUAN ALEXANDER ARNOLD, AND JOHN TAYLOR,  
Defendants-Appellants

and

ROB DEBOER,  
Defendant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:07-03654 – Honorable George Wu

---

SECOND CROSS-APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

---

Of Counsel

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below .....	3
B. Facts and proceedings below .....	5
1. Introduction.....	5
2. BurnLounge Background.....	6
3. Bonuses .....	8
a. Mogul Team Bonuses .....	9
b. Concentric Retail Rewards .....	12
4. BurnLounge’s Promotion and Marketing.....	14
5. Results and Harms to Consumers .....	15
6. Trial .....	20
7. The Court’s Decision .....	21
a. Count I: Pyramid Scheme.....	22

b.	Counts II and III: Misrepresentations and Omissions .....	24
c.	Consumer Harm .....	25
d.	Individual Liability .....	26
8.	Post-trial Proceedings .....	27

1.	The FTC’s authority to obtain this relief is well-established. . . . .	55
2.	The court’s calculation was proper. . . . .	56
3.	Defendants’ liability on Counts II and III supports the court’s equitable monetary relief . . . . .	60
IV.	The court properly calculated disgorgement amounts for defendant Arnold. . . . .	62
V.	The court erred in determining the amount of disgorgement owed by defendant DeBoer. [FTC Cross-Appeal No. 12-56228] . .	65
VI.	The court properly ordered defendant Taylor to disgorge his full receipts.. . . .	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
In re Amway Corp. 93 F.T.C. 618, 1979 WL 198944 (1979) . . . . .	33, 34, 40, 42, 46
Brown v. United States 329 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	29
Cigna Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp. 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	43
Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm. 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	28, 47, 49
De Saracho v. Custom Food Mach., Inc. 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	29, 49
FTC v. Affordable Media 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	62
FTC v. American Standard Credit Sys., Inc. 874 F. Supp. 1080 (C.D. Cal. 1994) . . . . .	62
FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc. 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.1989) . . . . .	61, 62, 63, 66
FTC v. Bronson Partners. LLC 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	55, 56, 67
FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	62, 66
FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc. 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . .	55

FTC v. Febrø  
128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)

FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc. 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	55
FTC v. Stefanchik 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	passim
FTC v. Washington Data Resources 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	67
Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner 522 U.S. 136 (1997). . . . .	29, 48
Ger-Ro-Mar, Inc. v. FTC 518 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	46
Goodman v. FTC 244 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1957) . . . . .	60
Great-West Life & Annuity Co. v. Knudson 534 U.S. 204 (2002). . . . .	55, 56
Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007). . . . .	48, 49
Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins., Co. 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	30
In re Holiday Magic 84 F.T.C. 748, 1974 WL 175319 (1974). . . . .	39, 40
In re Koscot Interplanetary, Inc. 86 F.T.C. 1106, 1975 WL 173318 (1975), aff'd mem. sub nom., Turner v. FTC 580 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1978). . . . .	passim
Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael 526 U.S. 137 (1999). . . . .	47, 48





Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co. 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 3, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	1, 5, 28, 58
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	47, 53
